

No. 02-102

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN GEDDES LAWRENCE AND TYRON GARNER

*Petitioners,*

v.

TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Texas, Fourteenth District*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
REPUBLICAN UNITY COALITION  
AND THE HONORABLE ALAN K. SIMPSON  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DALE CARPENTER  
c/o University of Minnesota  
Law School  
229-19<sup>th</sup> Avenue South  
Minneapolis, MN 55455  
(612) 625-5537

ERIK S. JAFFE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(202) 237-8165

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Dated: January 16, 2003

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE IS A STRUCTURAL CHECK ON LEGISLATION BY MAJORITY FACTIONS.....	7
A. The Structural Function of the Equal Protection Clause.....	7
B. Meaningful Rational-Basis Review.....	10
II. THE ASSERTED PUBLIC-MORALITY INTEREST IN THIS CASE DOES NOT SATISFY RATIONAL-BASIS REVIEW. ....	13
A. Moral Claims Standing Alone Are Insufficient State Interests When There Exist Substantial Indicia of Animus Against a Class of Persons.....	14
B. The History, Context, and Structure of the Homosexual Conduct Law Indicate Animus Against Gays as a Class.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 553 F. Supp. 1121 (N.D. Tex. 1982), <i>rev'd</i> , 769 F.2d 289 (CA5 1985) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 478 U.S. 1022 (1986) .....	21
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	14
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	9
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	10
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	passim
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) .....	25
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	9
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	11
<i>Donoho v. State</i> , 643 S.W.2d 698 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1982) .....	13, 20
<i>Ex parte Bergen</i> , 14 Tex. App. 52 (Tex. Ct. App. 1883) .....	13
<i>Frazier v. State</i> , 39 Tex. 390 (1873).....	13
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	11
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	8, 23
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 35 S.W. 372 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1896).....	13
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	9
<i>Minneapolis Star and Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm'nr of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	10

<i>Railway Express Agency v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949).....	8
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	7, 11
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	11, 21, 25
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	23
<i>Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....	11
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	7
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	9
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	12

### **Statutes**

1860 TEX. CRIM. STAT. art. 342 .....	13
1943 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 112, § 1 (Vernon) .....	13
1973 Tex. Gen. Laws ch. 399, § 1 .....	13
Tex. Pen. Code Ann. § 21.01 (Vernon 1994) .....	3
Tex. Pen. Code Ann. § 21.06 (Vernon 1994) .....	3

### **Other Authorities**

William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>GAYLAW</i> (1999).....	17
Federalist No. 10, <i>THE FEDERALIST PAPERS</i> (Van Doren ed., Easton Press Edition 1979) .....	7, 8
Anne B. Goldstein, <i>History, Homosexuality, and Political Values</i> , 97 <i>YALE L.J.</i> 1073 (1998) .....	17
Ernest van den Haag, <i>Notes on Homosexuality and Its Cultural Setting, in THE PROBLEM OF HOMOSEXUALITY IN MODERN SOCIETY</i> (Hendrik M. Ruitenback ed., 1963) .....	19

Joseph S. Jackson, <i>Persons of Equal Worth: Romer v. Evans and the Politics of Equal Protection</i> , 45 UCLA L. REV. 453 (1997).....	19
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>Creating Criminals: The Injuries Inflicted by “Unenforced” Sodomy Laws</i> , 35 HARV. CIV. RIGHTS-CIV. LIBERTIES L. REV. 103 (2000).....	17, 22
Richard A. Posner, SEX AND REASON (1992) .....	19, 22
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	7
